

No. 07-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CORDELL PEARSON, MARTY GLEAVE, DWIGHT JENKINS,
CLARK THOMAS, AND JEFFREY WRIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

AFTON CALLAHAN,
Respondent.

—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—————
LAWRENCE ROSENTHAL
CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One University Drive
Orange, California 92866
(714) 628-2650

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE OFFICERS ARE NOT LIABLE FOR AN UNREASONABLE SEARCH AND SEIZURE BY ENTERING RESPONDENT’S HOME AFTER THE INFORMANT HAD CONFIRMED THAT IT CONTAINED CONTRABAND.....	8
A. The Officers’ Conduct Did Not Violate the Fourth Amendment’s Prohibition On Unreasonable Search and Seizure.	8
B. The Officers Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.	17
II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS PROPERLY APPLIED TO FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS AND SHOULD ORDINARILY BE REACHED AFTER CONSIDERATION OF THEIR MERITS.....	19
A. Qualified Immunity Protects Governmental Defendants Against the Threat of Overdeterrence and Unwarranted Invasions of the Public Fisc.	20
B. Qualified Immunity Is Properly Applied to Allegations of Unreasonable Search and Seizure.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. A Court Should Ordinarily Consider the Merits Before Reaching a Qualified Immunity Defense.	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1983).....	17, 18, 21, 23, 23-24
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	9, 11
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	21, 27
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	10
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17, 20
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	28
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	9, 13
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	30
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	15
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	26
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	25
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1958).....	10
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	4, 16
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	19
<i>Hagens v. Levine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	31
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	17, 20-21, 27
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	29
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	11, 12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	25
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	16
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	10
<i>Illinois v. MacArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	16
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1967).....	11
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963).....	12, 15
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	15-16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsythe</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	23
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	22
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007).....	20
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	23
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	9
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	12
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	23, 24
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	27
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	27
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	20
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	7, 19-20, 23, 25
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	25, 30
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	12-13
<i>United States v. Grubb</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	9, 32
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	13
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	12
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	9, 11
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008).....	9, 11
<i>Will v. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	28
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	17, 18, 24
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	22
<i>Wyoming v. Houghten</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	9
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	25
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8-9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Utah Stat. § 58-37-8(1).....	9
Utah Stat. § 58-37-4(b)(iii)(B).....	9-10
Other Authorities	
Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Economics of Vicarious Liability</i> , 93 Yale L.J. 1231 (1984).....	21
John C. Jeffries, <i>Compensation for Constitutional Torts: Reflections on the Significance of Fault</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 82 (1989).....	22
John M.M. Greabe, <i>Mirabile Dictum!: The Case for "Unnecessary" Constitutional Rulings in Civil Rights Damages Actions</i> , 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 403 (1999)	26, 32
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>A Theory of Governmental Damages Liability: Torts, Constitutional Torts, and Takings</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 797 (2007).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Michael L. Wells, <i>The Order of Battle in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 60 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1539 (2007).....	26
Richard H. Fallon & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1733 (1991)	32
Sam Kamin, <i>Harmless Error and the Rights / Remedies Split</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	26
Steven D. Levitt, <i>Using Electoral Cycles in Police Hiring to Estimate the Effect of Police on Crime</i> , 87 Am. Econ. Rev. 270 (1997).....	13
Steven D. Levitt, <i>Using Electoral Cycles in Police Hiring to Estimate the Effect of Police on Crime: Reply</i> , 92 Am. Econ. Rev. 1244 (2002)	13
Thomas Healy, <i>The Rise of Unnecessary Constitutional Rulings</i> , 83 N.C. L. Rev. 847 (2005)	31
